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TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.12.2024


National AYUSH Mission in Bihar

823 # Dr. Bhim Singh:


Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:


(a) the details of AYUSH Super Specialty Hospitals/ Wellness Centres approved so far under National AYUSH Mission in the State of Bihar, district-wise;

(b) the details of funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized so far for these hospitals under the Mission in the State;

(c) the details of the present status of the National AYUSH Mission along with the targets fixed for it; and

(d) the steps being taken by Government to complete them in time?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) & (b) Public Health being a State Subject, establishment of Super Speciality Hospital/Wellness Centres comes under purview of respective State Government. However, as per the proposals received from State Government of Bihar through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs), four units of Integrated Ayush Hospitals have been approved in districts of Patna, Gopalganj, Khagaria & Darbhanga. District-wise status of funds sanctioned/allocated / utilized for the Integrated Ayush Hospitals is enclosed as Annexure.

 (c) & (d) Ministry is implementing Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) through State/UT Governments since 2014-15 and supporting their efforts for overall development & promotion of the Ayush system in the country by providing financial assistance to them under different activities as per the provisions of the NAM guideline. As per the proposals received from State/UT Governments through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs), total Grant-in-aid of Rs. 453428.46 lakhs have been released to States/UTs between 2014-15 to 2023-24 for implementation of the different activities of the approved SAAPs. Since implementation of the NAM Scheme comes under the purview of State/UT Government, accordingly no specific targets have been fixed by the Ministry.

*****


Annexure

District-wise status of funds sanctioned/allocated /utilized for the Integrated Ayush Hospitals in the State of Bihar

(Rs. in Lakh)

S.

No

Location

(District)

Year of

Approval

No. of

beds

Funds

approved

Funds utilized (as

reported by State

Government)

Status

1 Patna 2015-16 50 902.70 853.20 Construction

Completed

2 Gopalganj 2023-24 50 500.00 0.0 Construction

not started

3 Khagaria 2023-24 50 500.00 0.0 Construction

not started

4 Darbhanga 2023-24 50 500.00 0.0 Construction

not started

